

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

FASTCASE, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	Case 1:16-cv-00327-TCB
v.)	
)	MEMORANDUM OF LAW
LAWWRITER LLC, dba CASEMAKER,)	IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
)	FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
Defendant.)	
_____)

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

I. THE UNDISPUTED FACTS 1

II. THE APPLICABLE LAW 5

 A. Declaratory Judgment Principles 5

 B. Summary Judgment Principles 6

 C. Fundamental Principle that State Law Must Be Freely Available 6

 D. Pre-Emption By Federal Copyright Law 9

 1. A claim of exclusive right to copy or distribute is equivalent to copyright 10

 2. State rules and regulations are within the subject matter of copyright 11

III. THE LAW IS NOT COPYRIGHTABLE, AND PUBLISHING CONTRACTS CANNOT CREATE PRIVATE COPYRIGHTS; JUDGMENT SHOULD BE ENTERED IN FAVOR OF FASTCASE 12

 A. The Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction 12

 1. Diversity jurisdiction exists 12

 2. Federal Question jurisdiction exists 15

 3. Lawriter’s threats present a “Case or Controversy” 17

 B. Neither Copyright Nor Private Contract Can Create Exclusive Publication Rights in Georgia Regulations 19

IV. CONCLUSION 24

Table of Authorities

Cases

Banks v. Manchester, 128 U.S. 244 (1888).....6

Banks v. West, 27 F. 50 (C.C.D.Minn. 1886).....23

Briarpatch Ltd. v. Phoenix Pictures, Inc., 373 F.3d 296 (2nd Cir. 2004).....16

Building Officials & Code Adm. v. Code Technology, Inc.,
628 F.2d 730 (1980).....22-23

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....6

Davidson v. Wheelock, 27 F. 61 (1866).....7, 21

Ericsson GE Mobile Commc’ns, Inc. v. Motorola Commc’ns & Elecs., Inc.,
120 F.3d 216 (11th Cir. 1997).....13-14

Gould v. Banks, 53 Conn. 415 (1886).....21

GTE Directories Publ’g. Corp. v. Trimen Am., Inc.,
67 F.3d 1563 (11th Cir. 1995).....14-15

Harrison Co. v. Code Revision Commission, 244 Ga. 325 (1979).....8-9, 23

Hickson Corp. v. N. Crossarm Co., Inc., 357 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2004).....6

Horton v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co., 367 U.S. 348 (1961).....13

Howell v. Miller, 91 F. 129 (6th Cir. 1898).....8, 21-22

Hudson Ins. Co. v. Am. Elec. Corp., 957 F.2d 826 (11th Cir. 1992).....15

Malowney v. Fed. Collection Deposit Grp., 193 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 1999).....5

Nash v. Lathrop, 142 Mass. 29 (1886).....7

Ritchie v. Williams, 395 F.3d 283 (6th Cir. 2005).....16

Rosciszewski v. Arete Associates, Inc., 1 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 1993).....16

St. Paul Mercury Indemnity Co. v. Red Cab Co., 303 U.S. 283 (1938).....13

Strickland v. Alexander, 772 F.3d 876 (11th Cir. 2014).....5-6

Stuart Weitzman, LLC v. Microcomputer Resources,
542 F.3d 859 (11th Cir. 2008).....16

Veeck v. Southern Bldg. Code Congress Intern., 293 F.3d 791 (5th Cir. 2002).....8

Wheaton v. Peters, 33 U.S. (8 Pet.) 591 (1834).....6, 19-20

Statutes and Rules

Constitution, Art. III.....5

17 U.S.C., § 102(a).....11

17 U.S.C., § 106.....10-11

17 U.S.C., § 301.....15

17 U.S.C., § 301(a).....9-10, 16

28 U.S.C., § 1331.....15, 17

28 U.S.C., § 1332(a)(1).....12-13

28 U.S.C., § 1332(c).....13

28 U.S.C., § 1338(a).....15, 17

28 U.S.C. § 2201.....5

O.C.G.A. § 50-13-1 *et seq.*.....1
Fed. R.Civ. P. 56(c).....6
N.D.Ga. LR 5.1B.....25
